
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
12 September 2019

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE will be held in the 
MARRIAGE ROOM, HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND CIVIC CENTRE, HELENSBURGH on 
THURSDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2019 at 9:30 AM, which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director 

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND 
AREA COMMITTEE HELD ON 20 JUNE 2019 (Pages 5 - 12)

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

5. POLICE SCOTLAND UPDATE (Pages 13 - 14)
Report by Inspector Roderick MacNeill, Police Scotland

6. AREA SCORECARD FQ1 2019/20 (Pages 15 - 30)
Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Performance and Improvement

7. MONITORING OF SUPPORTING COMMUNITIES FUND 2018/19 (Pages 31 - 40)
Report by Chief Executive 

8. ROADS AND AMENITIES REVENUE AND CAPITAL UPDATE (Pages 41 - 44)
Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services

9. RECYCLING PERFORMANCE (Pages 45 - 50)
Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services

REPORTS FOR NOTING

Public Document Pack



10. HELENSBURGH WATERFRONT DEVELOPMENT PROJECT POSITION 
STATEMENT (Pages 51 - 60)
Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services

11. HELENSBURGH MAKING PLACES REPORT (Pages 61 - 126)
Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 
Growth

12. HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN (Pages 127 - 
130)

13. HELENSBURGH, CARDROSS AND DUMBARTON CYCLEWAY UPDATE (Pages 
131 - 136)
Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Infrastructure

(a) Appendix 1 (Pages 137 - 138)

E1 (b) Appendix 2 (Pages 139 - 142)

* 
E2

14. EXTENSION TO LICENCE FOR ARGYLL COLLEGE AT KIRKMICHAEL CENTRE 
(Pages 143 - 146)
Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services

Items marked with an “asterisk” are items, on the basis of information available at the time this 
Agenda is published, on which the Committee may not have delegated powers to act, and which 
may therefore require to be referred to the Council or another Committee, and that referral may 
depend on the decision reached at the meeting. 
. 

The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on the 
grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

The appropriate paragraphs are:-

E1

Paragraph 6

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (other than the 
authority).

Paragraph 13 

Information which, if disclosed to the public, would reveal that the authority proposes:-

(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed 
on a person; or

(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment.  

E2

Paragraph 9 



Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the course of negotiations for a 
contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or the supply of goods or services.  

Helensburgh & Lomond Area Committee

Councillor Lorna Douglas Councillor George Freeman
Councillor Graham Hardie Councillor David Kinniburgh
Councillor Barbara Morgan (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Aileen Morton Councillor Ellen Morton (Chair)
Councillor Gary Mulvaney Councillor Iain Paterson
Councillor Richard Trail

Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager

Contact: Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant; Tel:  01546 604338 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES of MEETING of HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE held in the 
HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND CIVIC CENTRE 

on THURSDAY, 20 JUNE 2019 

Present: Councillor Ellen Morton (Chair)

Councillor Lorna Douglas
Councillor George Freeman
Councillor Graham Archibald 
Hardie
Councillor David Kinniburgh

Councillor Barbara Morgan
Councillor Aileen Morton
Councillor Gary Mulvaney
Councillor Richard Trail

Attending: Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager
Stewart Clark - Marine Operations Manager
Simon Easton – Education Manager
Annette Trevelyan - Education Officer
Stuart Watson - Traffic & Development Manager (via Skype)
Colin Young - Senior Transportation Delivery Officer

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillor Iain Paterson.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest intimated.

3. MINUTES 

(a) Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee Meeting 21 March 2019 
The minute of the Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee held on 21 March 
2019 was approved as a correct record.

(b) Special Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee Meeting 24 April 2019 
The minute of the Special Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee held on 24 
April 2019 was approved as a correct record subject to the following correction at 
page 11 of the minute, which should read;

• award £1000 to application no. No.6 - Cove and Kilcreggan Youth Café; 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
Question from Mr Neil Walden, Hermitage Park to the Committee

Mr Walden raised his concerns in relation to recent vandalism and graffiti in Hermitage 
Park which he has reported to the Hermitage Park Manager, Police Scotland and Ward 
Members. He re-iterated his previous offer of having CCTV cameras attached to the front 
of his property.  Mr Walden advised that if he was provided with the appropriate materials 
he would remove the graffiti himself.

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



Response from the Committee

The Committee was sympathetic to Mr Walden’s concerns and noting that the graffiti was 
down to a few individuals. The Committee noted that t
[...]
 6



4. agreed that Officers provide a further update report at a future meeting of
the Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services
dated 22 May 2019, submitted)

7. AREA SCORECARD FQ1 2019-20 
The Committee considered the Area Scorecard report for Financial Quarter 4 of
2018-2019 (January-March 2019) which illustrated the agreed performance measures.

Decision

The Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee;

1. noted the performance presented on the Scorecard and supporting commentary;

2. agreed to the temporary solution for the presenting of the car park income until 
capacity allows the measures to be built within Pyramid;

3. noted that upon receipt of the quarterly performance report the Area Committee 
Members could contact either the Performance Improvement Officer or the responsible 
named officer with any queries; and

4. noted that work is ongoing and to respond to the Performance Improvement Officer 
with requests or comments regarding the layout and format of the report and 
scorecard.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director of Customer Services dated 20 June 2019, 
submitted)

8. ARGYLL AND BUTE HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP REPORTS 

(a) Locality Planning Group Option Appraisal October 2018 
The Committee gave consideration to a report describing the options appraisal 
process and the agreed new four model arrangement which replaced the previous 
nine Locality Planning Group structure within Argyll and Bute. The Committee 
discussed the requirement for an Elected Member representation on the 
Helensburgh and Lomond Locality Planning Group.

Decision

The Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee agreed that Councillor Lorna 
Douglas will continue in her representative role on the Helensburgh and Lomond 
Locality Planning Group.

(Reference: Report by Associate Director of Public Health, Argyll and Bute Health 
and Social Care Partnership, dated 20 June 2019, submitted)

(b
[...]
at Officers make further contact with the landowner(s) and that Officers 
should give consideration to the next steps should the landowner(s) not agree 
adoption; and

Page 9



3. agreed that any further report which comes to the Area Committee on this matter 
should provide details of the landowner(s) involved.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services
dated 20 June 2019, submitted)

13. HELENSBURGH, CARDROSS AND DUMBARTON CYCLEWAY UPDATE 
The Committee gave consideration to a  report which updated Members of the progress 
made since the Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee met on 21 March 2019 in 
relation to the delivery of Argyll and Bute Council’s long-standing commitment to the 
provision of a dedicated, high quality walking and cycle route linking Helensburgh, 
Cardross and Dumbarton.

Decision

The Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee;

1. agreed to support the construction of the approximate 285m section of the route linking 
Cardross Station and the Geilson Burn in summer 2019;

2. noted the outcomes of the community and landowner consultation undertaken on the 
route of the cycleway linking Helensburgh to Cardross (Phase 1) and Cardross to 
Dumbarton (Phase 2);

3. agreed to instruct Officers to engage with SUSTRANS and landowners in relation to 
Phase 1 (Colgrain to Cardross) in order to identify if further agreement can be gained 
in relation to the alternative route, on the north side of the railway (Option 2);

4. agreed to instruct Officers to further engage with SUSTRANS and landowners to 
undertake necessary land investigation, design and road safety audits to identify a 
deliverable route for the cycleway from Ferry Road, Cardross to the eastern edge of 
Cardross, and subsequently to Ardoch. This section of route should be designed to 
avoid land take from residential gardens and priority should be given to investigate 
options of delivering route Option 1 on Phase 2, Section 1 (Cardross to Ardoch); 


[...]
luded at the start of the report. The 
summary provides an overview of the number of measures and how many are 
Red, Amber, Green or No Target.

1.3 As agreed at the previous Area Committee meeting the individual car park income 
is presented in the covering report as follows: 

It should be noted that the Duck Bay on and off street Traffic Regulation Orders 
have not been progressed, and as a result have had an impact on income 
received.   

In the report there are no ‘trend’ arrows for the car park income as it is a cumulative 
total.(Appendix 2).

As soon as current commitments allow the necessary work in Pyramid will be done 
to enable the individual car park income to be presented in the performance report.

1.4 To improve the response to performance queries, it is requested that either Sonya 
Thomas or the Responsible Named Officer are contacted once the Quarterly 
Performance Report is received with any queries. This should enable some 
queries being resolved or clarified prior to the Area Committee meeting, and 
therefore being carried forward as Actions at a subsequent meeting.

1.5 A short key to symbols / layout is attached. (Appendix 1).

1.6 From Financial Year 2019/20 a new suite of Business Outcomes aligned to the 
Corporate Plan are used. For information these are attached. (Appendix 3)

Page 15 Agenda Item 6



2

2 Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the Area Committee notes the performance presented on 
the Scorecard and supporting commentary. 

2.2 It is recommended that upon receipt of the Quarterly Performance Report the Area 
Committee contact either Sonya Thomas or the Responsible Named Officer with 
any queries.

2.3 The Area Committee are asked to note that work is ongoing and to respond to 
Sonya Thomas with requests or comments regarding the layout and format of the 
Report and Scorecard. 

3.0 IMPLICATIONS

3.1 Policy None
3.2 Financial None
3.3 Legal None
3.4 HR None
3.5 Fairer Scotland Duty No impact assessment required for th
[...]
participate 
in deciding which projects would be funded through voting on a dedicated 
website.

1.5 Members are asked to consider the contents of the report showing a summary 
of the information supplied by organisations in their End of Project Monitoring 
Reports.

1.6 Members are asked to note the return of monies and agree these be carried 
forward to be included in funds available for dispersal in 2020/21.

 

Page 31 Agenda Item 7



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA 
COMMITTEE 

COMMUNITY PLANNING AND 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

19th September 2019

MONITORING OF SUPPORTING COMMUNITIES FUND 2018/19

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 This report highlights the positive outcomes for communities in 
Helensburgh and Lomond through the allocation of the Council’s 
Supporting Communities Fund in 2018/19.

2.2 A Participatory Budgeting model was used for the Supporting 
Communities Fund where, for the first time, the residents of Helensburgh 
& Lomond had the opportunity to participate in deciding which projects be 
funded through voting on a dedicated website.

2.3 A total of £28,072 was awarded to 16 organisations in 2018/19. 
Organisations had up to two months from the end of their project, and 
before end June 2019, to complete and return project monitoring 
reports.

2.4 A total of £1,178 is due to be returned.  This amount can be made 
available for allocation in the financial year 2020/21.  

 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Helensburgh & Lomond Area Committee:

3.1 Note the positive contribution of the grants to community projects, 
detailed in paragraph 4.1 and the attached table.

3.2 Agree that the unspent funds of £1,178 be carried forward and added to 
the £22,500 available for dispersal in 2020/21, making a total of £23,678 
available for dispersal within the Helensburgh and Lomond area.

4.0 DETAIL

Page 32



4.1 The grants distributed to community organisations enabled 1,274 people 
in the community to participate in a variety of p
[...]
have been summarised within 
this report. Because of the way the reporting is carried out it is not possible to 
accurately break down the information on an area by area basis for all data.

 
1.4 National policy decisions, guidance and regulations e.g. relating to the 

Biodegradable Municipal Waste landfill ban will have a significant impact on future 
recycling, composting and recovery performance.

1.5 It is recommended that Members note and give consideration to the details as 
outlined in this report and the national policy drivers that will likely impact over the 
next few years.

Page 45 Agenda Item 9



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND 
AREA COMMITTEE

ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
SERVICES

19 SEPTEMBER 2019

RECYCLING PERFORMANCE 

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 Argyll and Bute Council is both a waste collection and waste disposal authority.  
Recycling, composting and recovery (i.e. other landfill diversion) statistics are 
reported quarterly within the council’s performance system Pyramid.  Statutory 
returns to SEPA e.g. licensed site tonnage, landfill tax and waste data flow vary 
from quarterly to annual.

2.2 This report provides details on the council’s recycling and landfill diversion 
performance along with national policy, targets and regulations which are likely to 
impact on future performance.
 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 It is recommended that Members note and give consideration to the details as 
outlined in this report and the national policy drivers that will likely impact over the 
next few years.

4.0 DETAILS 

4.1 Argyll and Bute Council operate a performance management system ‘Pyramid’. 
Quarterly recycling/composting, recovery and landfill percentages are included -
split between the Islands landfill sites, Waste Management PPP and 
Helensburgh/Lomond areas. Helensburgh & Lomonds is managed with the 
locale. Biodegradable waste is disposed of outside of Argyll & Bute. 

 percentage of waste recycled and composted; 
 percentage of was
[...]
velopment Project is all about creating a vibrant 
and attractive waterfront for the town. The main feature of the project will be a 
new leisure facility incorporating a swimming pool, with associated parking and 
public realm works to meet the needs of the local community.  At the same time 
the flood defences will be increased to address current flooding issues in the 
area.  The new leisure facility will be run on behalf of the Council by the recently 
formed trust LiveArgyll.

1.2 The principle aims and objectives for the project are to:

 Develop Helensburgh as a great place to live, work and visit, by delivering 
a new state-of-the-art leisure facility and swimming pool which meets the 
needs of the Helensburgh and Lomond community

 Add to what has been achieved through other projects such as CHORD and 
Hermitage Park regeneration, which have created an attractive, vibrant and 
contemporary town Centre that is attracting residents, businesses and 
visitors to the area.

 To support the provision of a permanent Skatepark
 Encourage additional private sector investment in the waterfront area and 

town centre
 Through the steps above, support the Helensburgh and Lomond economy 

with increased opportunities for existing and new businesses

1.3 This report provides a progress update on the delivery of the Helensburgh 
Waterfront Development Project, following the abandonment of Procurement 
Exercise 1 (ProcEX-1) and relaunching the  Procurement Exercise (ProcEX-2) 
for the main works contract, and its’ impact on the project programme.

1.4 We published the Contract Notice and issued the European Single Procurement 
Document (ESPD) for ProcEX-1, on 4th February 2019.  The Invitation to 
Tender (ITT) Stage commenced on the 16 May 2019 with the distribution of ITT 
Documents to short listed tenderers. The original tender deadline of the 27 
June, 2019 was subsequently extended to the 12 July 2019 

1.5 On 24 June, 2019 an inadvertent technical breach occurred  out
[...]
l be routed via Geilston 
Park [unadopted road], Cardross Playing Fields and Cardross Park.  Officers are 
working to finalise the detailed plan for construction of the section of the route 
linking Cardross Station to the Geilston Burn, including rescheduling the work 
within the Roads and Amenity Services workplan.

1.3. SUSTRANS have provisionally indicated they will provide match funding in 
2019/20 to enable the construction of the planned section of route linking 
Cardross Station and the Geilston Burn.

1.4. SUSTRANS have provisionally indicated they will provide funding in 2019/20 to 
allow the continued development of the designs for phase 2 (Cardross to 
Dumbarton), which will be progressed in line with the decisions made at this 
Committee on 20 June 2019, and for initial community engagement in regard to 
the route from the western edge of Helensburgh (adjacent to Waitrose) into the 
town.

1.5. A further application has been submitted to SUSTRANS for funding to enable 
engineering investigation and design to begin on the alternative Phase 1 route, as 
identified in the public consultation and as directed by this Committee on 20 June 
2019.

Page 131 Agenda Item 13



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Helensburgh and Lomond Area 
Committee

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE

19 September 2019

Helensburgh, Cardross and Dumbarton Cycleway Update

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1. This report updates Members of the progress made since the Helensburgh and 
Lomond Area Committee on 20 June 2019 in relation to the delivery of Argyll and 
Bute Council’s long-standing commitment to the provision of a dedicated, high 
quality walking and cycle route linking Helensburgh, Cardross and Dumbarton.

2.2. Full details of the project, including previous progress is available in the project 
update reports previously presented to this Committee, most recently on 20 June 
2019.

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1. It is recommended that the Helensburgh and Lomond members:

3.1.1. Note the update of progress provided in relation to the legal agreement in 
terms of land between the Council and the Cardross Trust for the Cardross to 
Geilston Burn section of the route. 

3.1.2.   Note and particularly welcome the progress in relation to Sustrans 
provisionally awarding 2019/20 funding of £150,000 for construction of the route 
linking Cardross Station and the Geilston Burn and also an additional £60,000 
Sustrans funding to progress the design of Phase 2 Cardross to Dumbarton.

3.1.3    Note and particularly welcome the progress in the submission of a further 
bid to Sustrans for £100,000 funding to enable engineering investigation and 
design on the alternative Phase 1 route (Colgrain, Helensburgh to Cardross) 
identified as per the results of the recent consultation held with members of the 
public and as directed by this committee. A decision in relation to this funding is 
expected in October.

4.0 DETAIL

Finances

4.1. At time of writing a total of £100,000 committed funding is available to the 
Cardross to Geilston Burn project, this consists of £100,000 committed 2019/20 

Page 132



funding from SPT.  In addition, SUSTRANS have provisionally indicated that they 
will provide funding in 2019/20 towards construction (application was for 
£150,000) and design funding to progress the phase 2 (Cardross to Dumbarton) 
designs (application was for £60,000).

4.2. A further £50,000 Section 75 monies is available in relation to the still to be 
identified Hermitage Academy/Waitrose to Helensburgh Town Centre section of 
the route.

4.3. Following the Committee meeting on 20 June, a further funding application was 
made to SUSTRANS for funding to allow engineering feasibility and design to be 
progressed for the alternative route for Phase 1 (Colgrain, Helensburgh to 
Cardross) as identified through the recent public consultation.  A decision in 
relation to this funding is expected in October.

Design Progress

4.4. Phase 1: Colgrain to Cardross.  Following decision
[...]
aitrose to Helensburgh Town Centre Phase 1

Construction of Route from Waitrose to Helensburgh Town Centre Phase 2                             

Colour Key (Responsibilities / Lead):
Green: Strategic Transportation
Blue: Road Service
Orange: Estates Service
Red: Legal
Purple: External to Council (e.g. 
Scottish Government)

P
age 137

A
genda Item

 13a



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 139 Agenda Item 13b
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 6, 13
of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 143 Agenda Item 14
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 9
of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minute of the previous meeting of the Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee held on 20 June 2019
	5 Police Scotland Update
	6 Area Scorecard FQ1 2019/20
	Area Scorecard Appendix 1
	Area Scorecard Appendix 2
	Area Scorecard Appendix 3

	7 Monitoring of Supporting Communities Fund 2018/19
	8 Roads and Amenities Revenue and Capital Update
	9 Recycling Performance
	10 Helensburgh Waterfront Development Project Position Statement
	11 Helensburgh Making Places Report
	Helensburgh Making Places Appendix

	12 Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee Workplan
	13 Helensburgh, Cardross and Dumbarton Cycleway Update
	13a Appendix 1
	13b Appendix 2
	14 Extension to Licence for Argyll College at Kirkmichael Centre





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE held in the 
MARRIAGE ROOM, HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND CIVIC CENTRE, HELENSBURGH 

on THURSDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2019 

Present: Councillor Ellen Morton (Chair)

Councillor Lorna Douglas
Councillor George Freeman
Councillor Graham Archibald 
Hardie
Councillor David Kinniburgh

Councillor Barbara Morgan
Councillor Aileen Morton
Councillor Gary Mulvaney
Councillor Richard Trail

Attending: Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager
Hugh O’Neill, Network and Standards Manager
John Blake, Fleet, Waste and Infrastructure Manager
David Allan, Property Development Manager
Kirsty Moyes, Community Development Officer
Colin Young, Senior Transportation Delivery Officer
Inspector MacNeill, Police Scotland

The Chair moved and the Committee agreed to vary the order of business to 
accommodate attendance from Inspector MacNeill of Police Scotland in accordance 
with his operational duties.  This Minute reflects the order in which discussion was 
had.  
.

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillor Iain Paterson.    

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.  

3. MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE HELENSBURGH AND 
LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE HELD ON 20 JUNE 2019 

The Minute of the previous meeting of the Helensburgh and Lomond Area 
Committee held on 20 June 2019 was approved as a correct record.  

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

Dr Peter Brown of Helensburgh Community Council asked the following question:-

Would the Councillors care to comment on why they are only noting the report on the 
Waterfront Development despite this announcing a seven month delay to the project 
caused by the council’s tendering process.  Figures in the report say that a year’s 
delay would increase the project cost by 1.5%.  The seven month delay therefore 
requires the Council to find an additional £170,000 to address inflationary costs – 
this further reduces the opportunities to provide the slide and other leisure facilities 
that the community clearly desires.  Instead it is just paying for what is described as 
a “technical breach” in the tendering process.  In real-world terms, that means a 



mistake has been made, otherwise the council would not have needed to re-tender. 
 I would therefore ask the Councillors two questions:

 Concerning the mistake that will eventually cost tax-payers £170,000, has an 
investigation been conducted to pinpoint the costly shortfall of Council 
competence in issuing a flawed Bid for Tender?

 How are they ensuring that another mistake will not be made in the current 
tendering process, which would mean our ageing swimming pool would have 
to last even longer?

Councillor Gary Mulvaney, Policy Lead for Strategic Finance and Capital 
Regeneration Programme advised that the report was for noting because there was 
no decision to be made by the Area Committee.  The Invitation to Tender 
documentation package, which was issued by Argyll and Bute Council, was fully 
compliant with the Public Contracts (Scotland) Regulations.

He advised that he did not agree that it was a flawed bid and as noted in the report, 
the issue was with respect to communications received by the Council in connection 
with the procurement exercise.

Our procurement processes must comply with the Key Principles, set out in the 
Regulations:

1. Equal treatment and non-discrimination – everyone must be treated 
equally and given an equal chance of winning a contract;

2. Transparency – contracting authorities must ensure that their 
procurement and contracting processes are clear and transparent. 

3. Proportionality – tender requirements must be set in accordance with 
the needs of the contract in question

As soon as the potential issue was identified immediate steps were taken to assess 
the potential impact against the Key Principles that we have just mentioned.  

Following specialist procurement advice from our officers and external legal 
advisors, and to ensure that there was no question as to the Equality of Treatment of 
all bidders, the decision was taken to abandon the procurement exercise.

In going back out to tender we have strengthened the wording in our various 
Instructions to bidders to ensure that there is no dubiety as to the appropriate 
communication channels between them and us.  We have also reviewed and 
strengthened written guidance to our project team to ensure all guidance is strong 
and robust to mitigate any chance of this happening in the re-tender process. 

5. AREA SCORECARD FQ1 2019/20 

The Committee gave consideration to a paper presenting the Area Report and 
Scorecard for Financial Quarter 1 2019/20 (April-June 2019) and illustrating the 
agreed performance measures.  

Decision:



The Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee agreed:

1. to note the performance presented on the Scorecard and supporting 
commentary;

2. that upon receipt of the Quarterly Performance Report they contact either Sonya 
Thomas or the Responsible Named Officer with any queries; and

3. to note that work is ongoing and to respond to Sonya Thomas with requests or 
comments regarding the layout and format of the Report and Scorecard.  

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Performance and 
Improvement, dated 19 September 2019, submitted.)

6. MONITORING OF SUPPORTING COMMUNITIES FUND 2018/19 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing monitoring information on 
the grants distributed through the Supporting Communities Fund in 2018/19.

Decision:

The Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee agreed:

1. to note the positive contribution of the grants to community projects, detailed in 
paragraph 4.1 of the report and the attached table; and

2. that the unspent funds of £1,178 be carried forward and added to the £22,500 
available for dispersal in 2020/21, making a total of £23,678 available for 
dispersal within the Helensburgh and Lomond area.  

(Reference:  Report by Chief Executive, dated 19 September 2019, submitted.)  

7. ROADS AND AMENITIES REVENUE AND CAPITAL UPDATE 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update on the Roads and 
footways operational matters in the Helensburgh and Lomond area.  

Decision:

The Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee agreed to note the contents of the 
report.  

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and 
Infrastructure Services, dated 19 September 2019.)  

8. POLICE SCOTLAND UPDATE 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing information on the current 
activities being carried out by Police Scotland in the Helensburgh and Lomond area.  
Discussion took place in respect of the ongoing speeding issues at Ardoch; the 



measures taken when dealing with youths who have been associated with the recent 
spate of vandalism and drug use and associated crime in the area.  

Decision:

The Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee agreed:

1. to note the information provided; and

2. that a written update will be provided by Police Scotland for every meeting, with 
attendance only required when operational matters permit.    

(Reference:  Report by Inspector McNeill, Police Scotland, dated 19 September 
2019, submitted.)

9. RECYCLING PERFORMANCE 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing detail on the Council’s 
recycling and landfill diversion performance along with national policy, targets and 
regulations which are likely to impact on future performance.  

Decision:

The Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee agreed to note the contents of the 
report.  

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and 
Infrastructure Services, dated 19 September 2019, submitted.)  

10. HELENSBURGH WATERFRONT DEVELOPMENT PROJECT POSITION 
STATEMENT 

A report providing a progress update on the delivery of the Helensburgh Waterfront 
Development Project, following the abandonment of Procurement Exercise 1 
(ProcEx-1) and relaunching the Procurement Exercise (ProcEx-2) for the main works 
contract, and its impact on the project programme, was before the Committee for 
noting.

Decision:

The Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee agreed to note:

1. the progress update for the Helensburgh Waterfront Development; and

2. that a report will be brought to the March 2020 meeting of the Area 
Committee, following completion of the Procurement Exercise.  

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial 
Services, dated 19 September 2019, submitted.)  
 



11. HELENSBURGH MAKING PLACES REPORT 

A report presenting the final Helensburgh Making Places report prepared by Ice 
cream Architecture and Willie Miller Urban Design and summarises the main findings 
from community engagement activity delivered over 2018, was before the Committee 
for noting.  

Decision:

The Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee agreed to note the content of the 
Helensburgh and Lomond Making Places report.  

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth, dated 19 September 2019, submitted.)

12. HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 

The Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee workplan was before the Committee 
for noting.  

Decision:

The Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee noted the contents of the workplan.  

(Reference:  Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee Workplan, dated 19 
September 2019, submitted.)

13. HELENSBURGH, CARDROSS AND DUMBARTON CYCLEWAY UPDATE 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update on the progress 
made since their last meeting on 20 June 2019 in relation to the delivery of Argyll 
and Bute Council’s long-standing commitment to the provision of a dedicated, high 
quality walking and cycle route linking Helensburgh, Cardross and Dumbarton.  

Decision:

The Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee agreed:

1. to note the update of progress provided in relation to the legal agreement in 
terms of land between the Council and Cardross Trust for the Cardross to 
Geilston Burn section of the route;

2. to note and particularly welcome the progress in relation to Sustrans 
provisionally awarding 2019/20 funding £150,000 for construction of the route 
linking Cardross Station and the Geilston Burn and also an additional £60,000 
Sustrans funding to progress the design of Phase 2 Cardross to Dumbarton; 

3. to note and particularly welcome the progress in the submission of a further 
bid of Sustrans for £100,000 funding to enable engineering investigation and 
design on the alternative Phase 1 route (Colgrain, Helensburgh to Cardross) 
identified as per the results of the recent consultation held with members of 
the public and as directed by this Committee; and



4. to record their thanks to the Senior Transportation Delivery Officer and his 
team for their ongoing work in getting this longstanding commitment delivered.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Infrastructure, dated 19 September 2019, submitted.)  

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in the Paragraph 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973.  
.

* 
E2

14. EXTENSION TO LICENCE FOR ARGYLL COLLEGE AT KIRKMICHAEL 
CENTRE 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update on matters 
relating to Argyll College and their ongoing use of the Kirkmichael Centre.  

Decision:

The Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee agreed to the recommendations in 
the report. 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial 
Services, dated 19 September 2019, submitted.)  


